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SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAI: As far as taking action against the officials is concerned, the Delhi Government reported that no negligence by any official of the State Government has been established during the edible oil crisis. Therefore, the question of taking any action against the officials is ruled out. With regard to the cases filed against the adulterators, we have stated that 84 persons have been booked under the Act. The CBI has already taken up the cases and the investigation is in progress. I have already informed the House that the CBI has come to the conclusion, not conclusion, at least by this time they could say that there is a clear criminal conspiracy. As desired by the hon.
Member, as and when the complete information is provided to us, we will place it before the House.

sft et sneTre: Welgw, ' S da & fHerad
BT UdT o1 &, S A9y | 3 "ERT 0 H UH
ATeT-=aTaT 9o Qe aredl § 16 fHaae # fha
T gl AT RTIPT e & 918 T B
e Tam?

SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAI: We had lifted several samples for testing. We have given their numbers also . But, ... {Interruptions) ...

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the quantity destroyed? ...(Interruptions)...

it el 3meTre: AEIey, A1 U ¥ 3 fhden foramadt 9T udhsT TR ST Tdhe & 918 e PATTi a8 Aeadl 7 @ & Iy T8
IE T AT gAfeY S ey o feur T | 98
T =it /11 & 217, T AT AT 872

SHRI DALIT EZHILMALAIL: We will collect the information and place it before the House.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Hon.
Chairman, Sir, our hon. Minister has given information in his statement and in his oral replies that cases had been registered under the Adulteration Act. With regard to Q.No. 97, he has replied that criminal conspiracy has been noted and it has been handed over to the CBI for investigation and that proper action is being taken. If it were a criminal conspiracy, why should the poor traders, the small vendors, who got oil from big oil merchants or wholesale merchants, be harassed under the Adulteration Act? If it were a criminal case, it has to be in a different form. I would like to know whether the Government, or, it is small vendors doing adulteration. First, you have to decide on that matter. Has the Government anything to do in this regard?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Twice he has replied to this question. Now, Q.No. 82.

SHRI SURYABHAN PATIL
VAHADANE: Sir... .(Interruption)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, it is already twenty minutes. Now, Dr. Dutta.

Child prostitution in the country
*82. DR. B.B. DUTTA Will the

Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that more than 25 per cent of prostitutes in India are minors;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether any meeting of the Central

Advisory Committee on Child Prostitution was held in the capital recently;

(d)if so, the suggestions made by the participants in the said meeting;

(e) the reaction of Government thereto;

(f) whether Government propose to rename the existing Immoral Traffic
(Prevention) Act, 1956; and

(g) the details of steps taken/proposed to curb the evil of child prostitution?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Government has not conducted any survey on prostitution covering the entire country. However, in 1991, at the instance of the Deptt., Central Social Welfare Board initiated a survey on Prostitution in six metropolitan cities namely, Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi, Madras, Bangalore & Hyderabad. According to the survey, in Calcutta and Delhi the age at the time of entry into prostitution in these cities is as under:—

14.9%
24.5%

(c) to (¢) A meeting of the Central Advisory Committee on Child Prostitution was convened on 16.10.98 to consider amendments in the Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956 to make it more effective an stringent. The Committee has recommended certain substantial amendments on imposition of higher penalties and fine on offences under the Act. These recommendations are in the process

Below 15 years
16 — 18 years


15 Oral Answers

of being examined in consultation with the concerned Ministries.

(f) No, Sir.

(g) The Government has constituted a Central Advisory Committee on Child Prostitution. The recommendations made by the Committee have been sent to the concerned Central Ministries, State Governments/UT ~ Administrations for implementation of the provisions of the report. The State Govemments/UT Administrations have also set up State Advisory Committees and are taking action to notify special police officers,set up Advisory Boards of Social Workers and NGOs in red light areas, conduct regular raids and take measures for protection and rehabilitation of rescued persons. Some State Governments are implementing schemes for prevention and rehabilitation of women and child victims of prostitution. The Committee constituted by Government on Prostitution, Child Prostitutes and Children of Prostitutes prepared a report on the nature of commercial sexual exploitation, its situation, extent and magnitude and also finalised a Plan of Action to combat trafficking and commercial sexual exploitation of women and children. Action points were grouped under: Prevention; Trafficking; Awareness Generation & Social Mobilisation; Health Care services and Child Care; Housing.
Shelter and Civic Amenities; Economic Empowerment; Legal Reforms and Law Enforcement; Rescue and Rehabilitation;
Institutional Machinery; Methodology. The State Governments and UT Administrations have been requested to implement the Plan of Action.

In addition, the Government is attempting to bring about an overall improvement in the status of children, especially girl children, through better education, health care and empowerment of women. Schemes for employment and income generation like Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP), Jawahar Rojgar Yojana (JRY), Support to Training and Employment Programme (STEP), Setting up of Employment-cum-Income Generating Units for Women, Socio-Economic Programme (SEP), Rashtriya Mahila Kosh (RVK), Training of Rural Youth for Self Employment (TRYSEM) and Development of Women and Children in Rural Areas (DWCRA), Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SISRY) and Development of Women and Children in Urban Areas (DWCUA) are implemented especially in high

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

supply areas of victims of prostitution and for rehabilitation of rescued victims of prostitution.

DR. B.B. DUTTA: Sir, I am very sorry to say that the hon. Minister has not answered my question at all. My question pertains, specifically, to the abuse of girl children, prostitution of girl children on a commercial scale. That was my precise question, but the answer clubs prostitutes of all categories together. Sir, I asked specifically whether the Government proposes to rename the existing Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956. The answer is, 'no'. That again shows that no importance is being given to a very specific problem. It shows that India is fast becoming a very, very sick society because the flowers of the society, the girl children, a good percentage of them, are subjected to prostitution.
Twenty-five to thirty per cent of the girl children of the total population of prostitutes, being estimated at 24 lakhs, is being subjected to prostitution. Sir, the prostitution of girl children is rising every year and the growth rate as has been estimated by various private survey parties, various NGOs, is put at 8 — 10 per cent.
Sir, I would like to draw your attention one of the major customers in India is the growing student population. About 20 per cent of the students are the customers of this trade and this is also tending to rise. To compound the problem. There is another thing to which I must draw the attention of the hon. Minister. Recently, after the Vietnam war, we have been plagued with a new industry; sex tourism. This is a gift from the American soldiers who were in Vietnam. Six lakh American soldiers had five lakh prostitutes. When the war ended in 1975, a survey was made and it was found that 64 per cent of this 5 lakh women prostitutes was suffering from syphilis, 34 per cent from gonorrhoea. Then, what happened after the liberation of Vietnam in 19757 This emerged in South East Asia as a very highly lucrative industry. Rich customers from abroad come to visit the third world countries. South East Asian countries. They are afraid because of the killer disease, AIDS, and they want pre-puberty children. They want innocent girl children and they pay heavily for that. If you go to Mumbai, Maharashtra, you can see where from the customers are coming. They are coming from the Gulf countries and from the West. This is a serious menace to our society. I fail to
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understand why the Ministry has stated that they have not conducted any survey. Why was a survey not made specifically in regard to the commercially being abused girl children in India which is on the rise?

Why, on the basis of a survey, new legislations are not being made? I would like to inform the hon. Minister that all over the world, and even in the West, in Great Britain and in Switzerland, laws have already been enacted. These are so stringent that it makes it difficult for people from other countries to indulge in such kind of activities. Otherwise, they will make a tour of the Third World countries and enjoy themselves by spending a few dollars and pounds. So, in order to prevent them, two years back, there was a Private Members'
Legislation in the British House of Commons which was backed even by the Government. This shows the seriousness of the situation. Sir, in Switzerland also, the Government has passed a law. When one goes to a Third World country and if there is any complaint, it will be treated as an offence and there is a very stringent punishment. In spite of all these happenings in the world, we, in India, who are a victim of this menace on an increasing scale, are not doing anything. So, I want to know specifically from the hon. Minister whether he is going to order a survery. And, on the basis of that survery, are you going to bring in any legislation to punish the offendrs?
This is my precise question.

1. YRl AFER SArel: AR [HTaf S,
I o} P 91 S8 JATSH e fHar g |
AR T H JWERI 5 R TSR BT g B
=T & 9% 20 99 ¥ A 30 Ufrerd,21 9 30
T qEH 40 Uferd &R 31 9 35 99 qBH 18
TfIeM 35 W SUR 12 Ufaerd; 8k 15 |re o
T BT AT TIHI 15 YIS & | 15 i
2 116 31X 18 T &b &1 H THT 25 fIered,
19 9 21 99 & i § T 28 ARG B | 22
Y 3R IWH SR 32.9 U ® | 5T& IB
9 91 1 9a1d 2 b §9 SR b1 a9
ST ST T 8L, A M A ST AdoAd
TE T | gaTd & IS9P IS BT BT g™
T §7? SUD] AEd BIAT © | 9 9N H AN
BT ST AT AT ® ST RiprRel Y &
R AR AU &1 W § | 3y HaATerel W
IR $Reb BH 9gd 9 Azdqul uRadd
BT H BT A2 2 | T 59 3Ry R
fori=roT 81 A%
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3R IR B dTell BT fed W fopar o
TP |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Dutta, second supplementary, you ask a specific question.

DR. B.B. DUTTA: I am asking a specific question. Last year, the Supreme Court has issued a directive. It mentioned specifically, about the setting up of a Committee to look into the conditions of the prostitutes, the girl/ child prostitutes, and children of the prostitutes-these are two important categories. The court also directed that special action should be taken.
In the light of this directive from the Supreme Court, I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what precisely has been done by the Government.

ST1. qRelt TR St AER, guH Ie
F NfCH & AR H1eT 7 UF Ay a8
I T I 3 TR 3T | 1997 § a7
HAST g1 3R 39 1998 H 31yt Rurd < |
TAN U 98 TS W MHUR & | 59 W
BTG P e 11 FISll BT ASSEBTS
JORTE BT AT B & forw, b & forg
Rrp1RRel 2 fp I sMifae =R m 7 9,
ST | S8 I H I H YuR fHar Sy
| $9% IR H RIBIRE § &R w1y & e
|rere Alfdergored iR Al H SR e
PR B TIRA T | 3D IR GIA T |

el ¥ Y8 el ag & 984 gl AT A
BT NI gAfeIY BT X8 7 T Afgemett &1
TH HAINSE Tl AR R g frar Siar g | a8
TP Hoid DI 91 & [P TIR 9§ 3T ff
JTSTET & 9o a9 & 916 &H ART B JIaT
A B | S9d Afhed & R TR Sl ST
T SR e gFT1 913Y, 89 98 T8l &
IR € | 9T 981 % &9 I8 el BN U §
WP TS HEH 4 89 B DIRRIIIIE T |

3P AT 2o PR AGHT b IR H gema g W 2 5 59 geR 4 g9
TRY e BRI € ST | S A5es
PR SR TSI F IR H & b g9u |
o U R o1 Rrer-Sler g0 @nfze | Ren &
IR F a1 fbar ST @Ry, sHe IR H oY goma 2 | R e ey &R fafds®
NS S aR H W GG 2 | SHAHD
JTURTY BT, 39 AR F 969 &I IE & P
Afgam e
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w0 A g e efe S Aed T &6
e Al & | Tl ReIRT 3R a1 sl e
BT S 3T Aehd fopam, TRRY &7 w8dd ® |
I GER BT AT AR IqD! §THI PR
¥ foav ®&n feur o wRvy w®ife
I WRGRI 6 TR B, & 379 91 Y I8 &
S BT @I 5 TeR F 1fdd gurdl &k HRIR I STV, 33 IMfIh AR BT AbT
SIY | 39 TR A ARN Bl o™ & forg ik
ITHT GaE HRA Hferg f 39 HAST &
IRy & g9d fou @ §ciegerd
RIeRS Mt & 1 39 AR Y W & fha
w9 H 8 <, 398 N ReiRe 2 | a7
PTG HATA & 9 WS AT § | I8
3RPER, 1998 BT RABINT 8 | 89 59 W BM
PR YT T | B9 GHS © (5 98 STeal B 54
fABIRR & MMER TR 8F $B F91 Tbil AR
T 3P FH A |

9. IO e ST, @ad: q)T
|eT 39 91 ¥ WeAd 8 6 Jwgfd ua
1 PR & RTAd! BIS WesT J 81 AU IR uRfRfoat Afeenett @ g9 & d &
Y & forg fager o=l ® | § " w3
ST ¥ 37T |aTd < el | qen =9ng |
TR TP, T IRER 7 $U 3 AR B DS
Id HRaraT ® s IRY 89 gkl «w
T gsdl 8 R "ty ar wsfean eI ST b U e B 8, TR A,
9 Y | ISl g3 ARl A1 dsieal B
HHel JPUTHS T § R TR A T 9
TRETSR & oIy AoiqR 7 81, 39 g ARPR P YT BIs BRI AT 872

ST. et AAIER S 379, 89R I8 S
H9 g1 99 W 1P HRU RISERT AR fefar @1 7, ST 50 WieTd § | T R W)
AHRTS TRTUMY SN & fHefl SR BIg "
& g1, Tt arra o, el gele & HRYl
e UPR & TAHR B HRU AT fhed ]
B T 6 BRSS9 UR AT ST
T & 24 Tfrere Al 39 1R BT 9=
2 | $B TAR < 4 U B, BH 3R R <0
B 39 U 3R <ford T ARy 3B U9
ATHIT® qaeh & 7 3= I§ Tgicl deil
T YT B | B bl & SIDT BROT Y foyefan
ar
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FO AR @B AT Fu T Ta L 1, T aF
2, d9b & R 39 TR & TRaiR®
IRERT 8 9P AT 16 UG &, ST
3R fReT & HRT 9 URRE € | o8l d®
3 wEIfTe aRde @ g8l g, I9H #
YD GRT qAT <l § | STl o &,
AU & e q 94.6 wfoea dwamd
IR B, 2.6 Ufaed Jurel & 3R 2.7
yfcrerd §7elr <2 8 1 84.36 Ufrerd dwmal
®1 g9 25 7, 10.96 Tforerd e 2 3R 3.5
gfererd fosfees 2 | st aa sifr &1 fyaxor g
X gRATforg Sfer ok uReroiie Seonfar @t
36 ufcrerd, oS o @ 24 wferd iR ey
40 YfTeTd ® | ST8T % Sd Jaled R B
|aTe & I fgTfRd 10.6 Tfcrerd 2 8iR 34.4
yforera rfdarfea g 1 54.2 ufoera U= oft fATe! a1 A vk $R T T A1 gurd 8@
TS 7 fErar 1 Y | ¥ et ¥ e & dR
R 31 Uferd dean fReR oft, 4 ufoera
W R TR e o) 91 a1t
gga e off 98 39 24 fiwra off &R
BISell TS 1.4 Tfcrerd off |
STet d% 399 91 &1 a1 & fob 3 39 w9 H R
BT T B S D T 3 AT I
P gRT TATs W1 &I & fop sy Afgerait s
¥ e 3 1™ Uig WR AR IdqrIT
ST Ad | SAH g ANHE I T
Afeeel @ tfe F T ome FdeH ©
AR FaRTY & 3R g9 I8 4 Efe &
39 911 WX &I &A1 SV | U A wigell Bl
fth & T T frer, S ufd eiai
H 98 9MEINe efedv § 98| &1
JARIHT 2 AR AT ISP NP w4
AR MY B MITIRT T | IRBR
I IR A yeTEfid § | (aem)
oft o1 I T: AR 3R FReR fpd 87
ST qRell FHTEN Sireht: # e o 71 yfererd FReR & 31K 4 wfarerd I dR R
AERE |

DR. GOPALRAO VITHALRAO
PATIL: Sir, I came to know from the newspapers about some advertisements in foreign countries, particularly, in South-East Asia, where young women are made to work as housemaids. They are made to work in hotels as waitresses and as stewardesses. Their number is about
10,000/
- These people go from the North-East and they are all girls. Surprisingly, the NGOs and
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the Government there are in support of these people. I would like to know whether it is fact that such large number of young girls from the North-East are being lured to go to South-East Asia, and, I would like to know whether the government is giving any help in the form of travel and other facilities. This is a very serious problem. I would like to know whether any such thing has come to the notice of the hon. Minister.
This is my simple query.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: I
have made a note of this question because the question relates only to the Indian conditions.

MISS MABEL REBELLO: Sir, a lot of school children, especially, the tribal children from the Chota Nagpur area, Raigarh, Sabguja in Madhya Pradesh, and Ranchi, Gumbla and other areas in Bihar are brought to Delhi, Calcutta and Bombay as domestic servants. Most of them are being ill-treated and eventually they become child prostitutes. My first question is this. Does the hon. Minister have any figures? Does the government have any figures about this? Have they ever made any study of this? If they have the figures, how do they propose to rehabilitate them?

Secondly, has the Government ever dwelt deeply to know the causes of why there is child prostitution? How are the children being lured? Who is doing this? is there any gang operating it? Does the Government have any measures? Does the Government have any plans to unearth this sort of gang? And what do they want to do in order to do away with child prostitution and all the gangs that are operating in this country?

S1. YRl TR S #eled, #9 aar
% 58 AR F SN &1 J=7 R e,
TR RIS 3R 9% Srelmar Sl il i)
I Dol o ST § 98 8 3R $5
qIRaR® TRRT 8 | 390! & R & &ar
P E | 5181 OF T F WY BT X B B
AqqTeT ¥ SH A Ugell avghd U8 § b
g anfd® efe 9 g7 @l &1 W= §91¢
ITP! M fee | AT BN ....(FIET)

S1. Rl AR SARf: w9d fow g 1S
MEEIGIR éasa éﬂ, 36@0@ hReH UUs
Rresyes gz,
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DT, 9 AEATT BT MfH e F =
B b fow iR wxe F forg Arormet
P! ORI € SN b MR TR Ig B &
FHAT & | gedi b Y I BT | MaD!
TR BT ST ST H B9 T G fohar o
% &9 U I 16 RN I i F=ai
P IIABRI B & HHT AR S9 A9 H
FAR HTeTd Gd TeAgdR IAfd & S99
Tt B g¥ & AR a8 7 & g &9 o 93
gU 2 A1 U TR A 9 IR & &1 1
BT 5 [ T=di BT 3Gl 7 81 ITH] AU 7 8
3R T 39 THR & IHId ATIR F T2V T
Hh | GRPR 39 A9l § Q¥ AR WAL © |

SHRI ADHIK SHIRODKAR: The hon.
Minister has just now answered that our attitude towards women has to undergo a radical change, but the manner in which -
women is projected in the movies in a degraded manner, where repeatedly rapes are shown, the lesbian spirit is shown, has this anaesthetised our attitude towards women? And if this is the major factor, then, is there any provision made to undertake radical changes in the manner in which these scenes are projected in movies?

S1. XA TR SRf: Heley, Afesim
P Areeiled ©U H FIf3d 7 fopar we g9 dey H BT GUR B B RHIReT g9R U 7
3l 9N WR B eI Harerat W fauR e
P 918 8 B BRIAE! Bl |

Track Renewal in Gujarat

*83. Shri Ahmed Patel: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether track renewal was undertaken in Gujarat during the last three years;

(b)if so, the details thereof, year wise;

(c) whether Government have identified the rail tracks, particularly the narrow gauge lines, for renewal during 1998-99;

(d)if so, the details thereof; and

(e) by when the renewal work is likely to be completed in the State?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NITISH KUMAR): (a) to () A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

